1993 Senate Bill 537

Date of enactment: December 14, 1993 Date of publication: December 28, 1993

## 1993 Wisconsin Act 115 (Vetoed in Part)

AN ACT to amend 20.866 (2) (zo) of the statutes, relating to the amount of a public debt authorization and granting bonding authority.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 20.866 (2) (zo) of the statutes is amended to read:

20.866 (2) (zo) Veterans affairs; refunding bonds. From the funds and accounts under s. 18.04 (6) (b), a sum sufficient for the department of veterans affairs to fund, refund or acquire the whole or any part of public debt as set forth in s. 18.04 (5). The building commission may contract public debt in an amount not to exceed \$450,000,000 \$550,000,000 for these purposes, exclusive of public debt any amount issued to fund or refund public debt issued for these purposes contracted under par. (zn).

SECTION 2. Nonstatutory provisions. The building commission is prohibited from issuing the additional

bonding authority granted in 1993 Wisconsin Act .... (this act) unless all of the following are done:

(1) The department of veterans affairs reports to the joint committee on finance a visit to vetoed in Part meeting under section 13.10 of the statutes on the interest rate established for the veteran's housing loan program under subchapter II of chapter 45 of the statutes.

(2) The department of administration presents to Vetoed the joint committee on finance a vis the vetoed in Part meeting under section 13.10 of the statutes its issuance plan for the additional bonding authority granted in 1993 Wisconsin Act .... (this act) and the joint committee on finance approves that plan.